In the management of liquidity risk of the Company, the Company maintains a
balance between continuity of funding and the flexibility through the use of
borrowings. Management closely monitors the liquidity position and expects to have
adequate sources of funding to finance the Company’s projects and operations.

The following table details the Company’s expected remaining contractual maturities
for its financial liabilities. The table is based on the undiscounted cash flows of
financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required
to satisfy the liabilities.

(iv)  Interest rate risk

The Company’s interest rate risk arises mainly from long term borrowings and the
loan advanced to the joint venture. The Company’s main exposure to interest rate
risk arises from the fact that the Company earns and incurs interest on interest rates
linked to LIBOR.

If interest rates (including applicable LIBOR rates) had been 50 basis points higher
or lower and all other variables were held constant the Company’s loss for the period
ended March 31, 2017 would have increased or decreased by $2.6 million.

Less More Total un-
 than 1 1 to 3 3 to 12  than 12 discounted
month months months  months cash flows

$ $ $ $ $
As at March 31, 2017
Trade and other payables 9,399   1,603   2   772   11,776
Current income tax liabilities 1   -   -   -   1
Non-current borrowings -   -   -   34,477   34,477

As at December 31, 2016
Trade and other payables 13,903  366   88   783   15,140
Current income tax liabilities 1   -   -   -   1
Non-current borrowings -   -   -   34,270   34,270

Ivanhoe Mines Ltd.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
March 31, 2017
(Stated in U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Page 30

27. Commitments and contingencies

Due to the size, complexity and nature of the Company’s operations, various legal and tax matters
arise in the ordinary course of business. The Company accrues for such items when a liability is both
probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated. In the opinion of management, these matters
will not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements for the Company.

As at March 31, 2017, the Company’s commitments that have not been disclosed elsewhere in the